one-time transaction costs of $44.7. The principal component of this amount related to the expense associated with
various equity participation agreements with certain members of management. These agreements provided for
participants to receive a portion of the proceeds in the event of the sale or merger of Deutsch.

Prior to its acquisition by the Company, Deutsch elected to be treated as an "S" Corporation under applicable sections
of the Internal Revenue Code as well as for state income tax purposes. Accordingly, income tax expense was lower
than would have been the case had Deutsch been treated as a "C" Corporation. Deutsch became a "C" Corporation
upon its acquisition by the Company. On a pro forma basis, assuming "C" Corporation status, net income for Deutsch
and the Company would have been lower by $10.7 in 2000 and $6.5 in 1999.

The following unaudited pro forma data summarize the results of operations for the periods indicated as if the 2000
and 2001 purchase acquisitions had been completed as of January 1, 2000.

Edgar Filing: INTERPUBLIC GROUP OF COMPANIES INC - Form 10-K/A

50

   For the year ended December 31, 2001

Pre-
Acquisition

Results
(unaudited)

Pro forma IPG
with 2001

acquisitions
(unaudited)
(Restated)

IPG
(as reported)
(Restated)

Revenue $6,723.2   $46.1   $ 6,769.3
Net loss $ (527.4)   $(1.3)   $  (528.7)

Loss per share:

   Basic $   (1.43)   $   (1.43)
   Diluted $   (1.43)   $   (1.43)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Dollars in Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

   For the year ended December 31, 2000

Pre-
acquisition

results
(unaudited)

Pro forma IPG
with 2000 and

2001
acquisitions
(unaudited)
(Restated)

IPG
(as reported)
(Restated)

Revenue $7,182.7   $376.5   $7,559.2
Net income $   397.1   $  22.3   $   419.4

Earnings per share:

   Basic $   1.10   $   1.17
   Diluted $   1.07   $   1.13
The pro forma data give effect to actual operating results prior to the acquisition, adjusted to include the estimated pro
forma effect of interest expense, amortization of intangibles and income taxes. These pro forma amounts do not
purport to be indicative of the results that would have actually been obtained if the acquisitions occurred as of the
beginning of the periods presented or that may be obtained in the future.

1999 Acquisitions

Purchases
The companies acquired in transactions accounted for as purchases included The Cassidy Companies, Spedic France,